materials
Article
Axial Compression Performance of Square Thin
Walled Concrete-Filled Steel Tube Stub Columns
with Reinforcement Stiffener under
Constant High-Temperature
Xuetao Lyu 1,2,*, Yang Xu 2, Qian Xu 2 and Yang Yu 3,*
1 Transportation and Civil Buildings College, Foshan University, Foshan 528000, China

six specimens were stiffened and two specimens not stiffened. The width of the steel tube was 160 mm,
the wall thickness of the steel tube 2 mm, and the height of the test piece 480 mm. One specimen
was tested under ambient temperature while the remaining seven specimens were heated to 100 ◦C,
200 ◦C, 400 ◦C, 600 ◦C and 800 ◦C, respectively. The detailed information about the specimens is given
in Table 1. The grade of the concrete is C30, the grade of the steel tube is Q235, and the grade of the
steel bar is HPB300. The properties of steel and concrete materials were obtained according to the
room-temperature tensile test method (GB/T228-2002) and the normal concrete mechanical properties
testing method standard (GB/T50081-2002), as shown in Tables 2 and 3.
Table 1. Main parameters of specimens.
Specimen B× ts × H
(mm×mm×mm)
Diameter of Stiffening Bar d×
Spacing (mm×mm) Temperature (◦C)
DS-20 160 × 2 × 480 6 × 80 20 (Ambient
Temperature)
DS-100 160 × 2 × 480 6 × 80 100
DS-200-0 160 × 2 × 480 none 200
DS-200 160 × 2 × 480 6 × 80 200
DS-400 160 × 2 × 480 6 × 80 400
DS-600-0 160 × 2 × 480 none 600
DS-600 160 × 2 × 480 6 × 80 600
DS-800 160 × 2 × 480 6 × 80 800
a Named specimen as follows: DS denotes square column, the first number represents heated temperature (◦C), and
the second number represents whether or not stiffening column.
Materials 2019, 12, 1098 3 of 22
Table 2. Mechanical properties of steel.

steel tube is about 155 MPa when the load–displacement curve of the stiffened specimen corresponds
to 0.75 times the ultimate bearing capacity in the rising stage. The stress value is about 180 MPa
when the ultimate bearing capacity is reached. Based on the yield strength of the steel under high
temperature, for instance, it is 152 MPa at 600 ◦C temperature. The load–displacement curve of the
specimen corresponds to 0.75 times of the ultimate bearing capacity and ultimate bearing capacity in
the rising stage. The stress values of the stiffened specimen and non-stiffened specimen reach their
yield strengths. There are large thermal expansion and axial compression deformation of the materials
in the specimen at high temperature. The yield strength of the external steel tube can be reached. Good
integrality can be maintained after the stiffened specimen fails.
Figure 20 provides the Mises stress distributions of the stiffened ribs (Mises stress of rebar stiffener
is its tensile stress). The selected characteristic points correspond to 0.75 times of the ultimate bearing
capacity and ultimate bearing capacity of the load–displacement curve of the specimen, respectively.
The stress of the stiffened rib near the middle of the column is the largest and decreases at both ends of
the column.
Materials 2019, 12, 1098 19 of 22
Figure 20. The Mises stress distribution of bar stiffeners (a) DS-200-0.75; (b) DS-200-1; (c) DS-600-0.75;
(d) DS-600-1.
According to the yield strength of the steel at high-temperature, the corresponding values should be
376.7 MPa and 170 MPa at 200 ◦C and 600 ◦C temperatures, respectively. When the load– displacement
relationship curve of the specimen at 200 ◦C temperature corresponds to 0.75 times of the ultimate